

Prepared By:

Property:

Actions:

Date Prepared: Purpose:

DE

	NTO	GATED APPROVAL I DECLARE SURPLUS	
Approve	d pursuant to the Delegated Authority con	ntained in Article 1 of City of Toronto	o Municipal Code Chapter 213, Real Property
<u>':</u>	Mike Saffran	Division:	Corporate Real Estate Management
ed:	March 23, 2022	Phone No.:	(416-392-7205)
	retention of any required easements Council approving the permanent of	s by the City. The public highwa losure of this portion of the pub	ic highway known as Inez Court, subject to the ay is to be declared surplus, conditional on City lic highway, and to authorize the invitation of an 0 to 28 Inez Court (the "Adjacent Owner").
			erence Plan updated February 9, 2022 (the "Draft the "Highway") also shown on the attached
	and an offer to purchase the Hig and on terms and conditions acc	phway be invited from the Adjac ceptable to the City, which may be transferred to the City for th	I approving the permanent closure of the Highway, tent Owner, subject to any required easements, include a requirement that Parts 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 13, e Beecroft extension and that Parts 3, 4, 5, 15, 16,
	2. Notice be published in a newspa	aper in circulation in the area of	the Highway and be posted on the City's website.
	All steps necessary to comply wind of Toronto Municipal Code, be ta		al process, as set out in Chapter 213 of the City
pact:	There are no financial implications r	resulting from this approval.	
	The Chief Financial Officer and Tre- identified in the Financial Impact se		and agrees with the financial implications as
d:	The Highway was not acquired thro Plan 5245 as a public highway.	ough expropriation proceedings.	. The Highway was established through Registered
			raft Plan is intended to be transferred from parkland dedication purposes, conditional on City

Financial Impact:

Background:

The Jurisdiction and Operation Transportation Services to Par Council stopping-up and closing that portion of Inez Court. The Transfer of Jurisdiction and Operational Management will be the subject of a future Delegated Approval Report.

Declaring the Highway surplus is a result of a planning application by the Adjacent Owner. As part of that planning transaction, the Adjacent Owner shall be required to convey to the City (i) Parts 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 13, 4, 18, 19, 21 for an extension of Beecroft Road, and (ii) 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17 for future parkland. These conveyances will be a precondition to the conveyance of the Highway.

Comments:

A circulation to the City's Divisions, Agencies and Commissions was undertaken to ascertain whether or not there is any municipal interest in retaining the Highway. No municipal interest was expressed. Staff of the Housing Secretariat has determined that there is no interest in the Highway for affordable housing.

Transportation Services has completed its review of the proposed closing and sale of the Highway and has no objection. Toronto Water has identified significant below grade infrastructure in both Part 10 and Part 20 with the City reserving easements to protect said infrastructure and granting or retaining any other utility easements as required.

Accordingly, it is appropriate that the Highway be declared surplus. The Technical Review Committee has reviewed this matter and concurs.

Property Details:

Ward:	18 – Willowdale	
Assessment Roll No.:	N/A	
Approximate Size:	Irregular-shaped	
Approximate Area:	1,334.1 m ² (14,360.13 ft ²)	
Other Information:	Public Highway	
Van V Na. I and a grada attain the Crean Character of the Parks 8 Ones Character at the		

Yes X No	Lands are located within the Green Space System or the Parks & Open Space Areas of the
	Official Plan.

Pre-C	Pre-Conditions to Approval:					
Х	(1)			nager of Transportation Servic ermanent closure of the Highwa	es has concurred in the Highway being declared surplus conditional upon ay.	
	(2)	Lands locate	ed within the G	een Space System and the P	Parks & Open Space Areas of the Official Plan -	
				, ,	the General Manager of Parks, Forestry & Recreation have confirmed that larger area, and (ii) of comparable or superior green space utility.	
Deput	y City	Manager,	Corporate S	ervices has approval a	uthority for:	
X	(1)	•		•	or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out, provided that the ed by Council through the General Government and Licensing Committee	
	X		oes not require t nined by Council	•	e intended manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out	
X	(2)	determining	the method of gi	ving notice to the public, follow	ring consultation with the local Councillor (§ 213-7).	
	X	Councillor h	as been consulte	ed regarding method of giving r	notice to the public.	
	(3)	exempting s	ales to the follow	ving public bodies from the requ	uirement for an appraisal, provided that the local Councillor (or if the land abuts	
				illors) does not require the dete	ermination to be made by Council (§ 213-4):	
		(a) a munic		a school board and a conservat	tion authority	
		• •	_	ario or Canada and their agend	•	
	n/a	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. [Revise box to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]			e box to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]	
	(4)					
			. , .	•	require the determination to be made by Council (§ 213-5): with an approval or decision under the <i>Planning Act</i>	
		 (a) land 0.3 metres or less in width acquired in connection with an approval or decision under the <i>Planning Act</i> (b) closed highways if sold to an owner of land abutting the closed highways 				
		(c) land forr	merly used for ra	ilway lines if sold to an owner o	of land abutting the former railway land	
		` ,		• ,	the owner of land abutting that land	
		(e) land rep (f) easeme	-	owner in accordance with secti	ion 42 of the Expropriations Act	
		•		andian from annual I I Paris	a house on wife and of (AVa) (f) and in a	
	n/a n/a	•	, •	, ,, -	e box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.] ic. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]	
	(5)		intended manne		A CANADA A C	
		· ·		surplus authority.		
	(6)	roomaing ti	io accidiation of	carpido delifority.		
	Tit	le	Date	Recommended/ Approved	Consultation with Councillor(s):	

Title	Date	Recommended/ Approved
Manager, Portfolio Management Scott Delahunt	Mar. 23, 2022	Signed by Scott Delahunt
Director, Transaction Services, Alison Folosea	Mar. 24, 2022	Signed by Alison Folosea
Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management, Patrick Matozzo	Mar. 25, 2022	Signed by Patrick Matozzo
Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services, Josie Scioli	Mar. 25, 2022	Signed by Josie Scioli

Councillor: John Filion Contact Name: Catherine Leblanc-Miller Memo Contacted by X Phone X E-mail Other Comments: No objections – March 22, 2022 Councillor: Contact Name: Contacted by Phone Memo Other E-mail Comments:

Return to: Mike Saffran (mike.saffran@toronto.ca)
Metro Hall, 2nd floor – DAF 2022-055

Consultation with other Division(s):						
Division:	Transportation Services / City Planning	Division:	Finance / ECS / Toronto Water			
Contact Name:	Lukasz Pawlowski & Troy Caron / Guy Matthew	Contact Name:	Ciro Tarantino / Wayne Browne Ronald Naraine			
Comments:	Concurs with DAF – March 10 & 11, 2022	Comments:	Concurs- FIS / Comments Provided - Mar 10/22			
Real Estate Law Contact:	Rebecca Hartley	Date:	March 4, 2022/ March 18, 2022			
Planning & Tribunal Law:	Sarah O'Conner	Date:	March 22, 2022			

Appendix "A" - Site Map and DRAFT Reference Plan updated February 9, 2022



